UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
FOURTH DIVISION

BKY 04-43963
Jonathan M Estebo,
Chapter 13 Case
Debtor(s).

NOTICE OF HEARING AND MOTION OBJECTING TO CONFIRMATION OF
CHAPTER 13 PLAN AND FOR DISMISSAL OR CONVERSION OF CASE

TO: All parties in interest pursuant to Local Rule 9013-3:

1. Jasmine Z. Keller, Chapter 13 Trustee (the “Trustee”), by and through her
undersigned attorneys, moves the court for the relief requested below and gives notice of
hearing.

2. The court will hold a hearing on this motion at 10:30 a.m. on October 7,
2004, in Courtroom No. 7 West, United States Courthouse, 300 South 4th Street,
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

3. Any response to this motion must be filed and delivered not later than
10:30 a.m. on October 6, 2004 which is 24 hours (1 business day) before the time set for
the hearing, or filed and served by mail not later than October 4, 2004, which is three
business days before the time set for the hearing. UNLESS A RESPONSE OPPOSING
THE MOTION IS TIMELY FILED, THE COURT MAY GRANT THE MOTION
WITHOUT A HEARING.

4, This court has jurisdiction over this motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8§ 157
and 1334, Bankruptcy Rule 5005 and Local Rule 1070-1. This proceeding is a core
proceeding. The petition commencing this chapter 13 case was filed on July 16, 2004.
The case is now pending in this court.

5. This motion arises under 11 U.S.C. 8 1322 and 1325 and Bankruptcy Rule
3015. This motion is filed under Bankruptcy Rule 9014 and Local Rules 3015-3, 9006-1,
9013-1 through 9013-5, and such other Local Rules as may apply. Movant requests relief
with respect to denial of confirmation of the debtor’s proposed Chapter 13 plan dated
July 8, 2004 (the “Plan”) and for dismissal or conversion of the case.

6. On his Statement of Financial Affairs, item 3, the debtor discloses a
payment of $40,000 to his mother within 90 days prior to the commencement of this case,
“for a short-term loan to finance our home.”



7. In response to the Trustee’s request for further information concerning this
transaction, the debtor provided the Trustee with a collection of documents attached
hereto as an exhibit and incorporated by reference herein, as follows:

a) copy of front and back of check # 1383 from debtor’s mother to
debtor and his wife, dated March 25, 2004, in the amount of $40,000.

b) copy of front and back of deposit ticket showing deposit of above
check into debtor’s and wife’s US Bank account, dated March 26, 2004.

C) copy of front and back of check # 5913, drawn on debtor’s and
wife’s US Bank checking account, in the sum of $37,030.94, dated March 29, 2004.

d) copy of US Bank check # 506844681 dated March 29, 2004, in the
sum of $37,024.94, payable to debtor and his wife.

e) copy of 2-page HUD-1 settlement statement for the purchase of
debtor’s and wife’s homestead at 2071 Clover Ridge Drive, Chaska, MN dated March 30,
2004 (note “cash from borrower” on line 303, in the amount of the check described in d),
above).

f) copy of disbursement request and authorization for home equity
line of credit in favor of debtor and wife, by Inter Savings Bank, in the amount of
$35,740, dated May 5, 2004.

9) copy of Inter Bank check # 3042276, in the amount of $32,000,
made payable to debtor’s mother, dated May 10, 2004.

8. The proposed Chapter 13 plan calls for payments of $100 per month for
36 months, for a total of $3,600. The plan funds, net of the Trustee’s fee (estimated at
10%), in the sum of $3,240, would be paid to the debtor’s attorney ($1,250) and the
balance ($1,990) to the debtor’s nonpriority unsecured creditors, whose claims total
approximately $45,981.77, a dividend of approximately 5%.

9. The Trustee contends that the debtor’s payment of $32,000 to his mother
within one year prior to the date of the filing of this case constitutes an avoidable
preference under 11 U.S.C. § 547, and that the amount of the transfer" is recoverable for
the benefit of the debtor’s unsecured creditors.

10.  The Plan does not meet the “best interests of creditors” test of 11 U.S.C. §
1325(a)(4), in that the value, as of the effective date of the plan, of property to be
distributed under the plan on account of each allowed unsecured claim is less than the
amount that would be paid on such claim if the estate of the debtor was liquidated under
Chapter 7 of Title 11 on such date, given the existence of the voidable preference.

11.  Conversion of this case under 11 U.S.C. § 1307(c) is appropriate so that a
Chapter 7 trustee can be appointed to pursue the preference claim on behalf of the estate.

1 Arguably, since the original unsecured loan was made to the debtor and his wife jointly, only one-half of
the subsequent repayment of the loan would be avoidable and recoverable by a trustee. Even assuming,
without conceding, that this is true, there is still a voidable preference of $16,000 that could be recovered,
and the Plan pays nowhere near that amount to the debtor’s unsecured creditors.



16. If necessary, the debtor and/or his mother may be called to testify as to the
matters alleged in this motion.

WHEREFORE, the Trustee requests an order as follows:

1. Denying confirmation of the debtor’s Chapter 13 Plan dated July 8,
2004.

2. Dismissing this case or converting the case to a case under Chapter
7 of Title 11, United States Code, whichever is in the best interests of the debtor’s
creditors.

Jasmine Z. Keller, Chapter 13 Trustee

Dated: September 29, 2004 /el Thomas E. Johnson
Thomas E. Johnson, ID # 52000
Margaret H. Culp, ID # 180609
Counsel for Chapter 13 Trustee
310 Plymouth Building
12 South 6th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1521
(612) 338-7591

VERIFICATION

I, Thomas E. Johnson, employed by Jasmine Z. Keller, Chapter 13 Trustee, the
movant named in the foregoing notice of hearing and motion, declare under penalty of
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct according to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

Executed: September 29, 2004 /e/ Thomas E. Johnson




SRy
RS AN

ROBIN THOMAS

1002CR 2 P 104771255270

20040326 000007533234789 40000.00
20040818001032 CF38448 OPR:48 ROME

CARRIE L ESTEBO
2071 CLOVER RIDGE DR
CHASKA MN 55318-2953




SRR TS
'@%’:“"
A X

A

ROBIN THOMAS

1001CR 2 P 104771255270

20040326 000007533234788 40000.00
20040818001032 CF38448 OPR:48 ROME

CARRIE L ESTEBO
2071 CLOVER RIDGE DR
CHASKA MN 55318-2953



iDODDZE WON77425527

ROBIN THOMAS

1001DR 2 I 104771255270

20040329 000007048907396 37030.94
20040818001052 CF37330 OPR:E3 GRUMPY

CARRIE L ESTEBO
2071 CLOVER RIDGE DR
CHASKA MN 55318-2953



AUG. 23. 2004 9:49AM  STEWART TITLE OF MN NO. 4994 P. ] b
bank : No. 506844681 |

Fve Sir Seovieo Guscantesd (£7) ' %0 T

DATE: MARCH 29, 2004 ‘?{’q

] THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWENTY FOUR DOLLARS AND 94 CENTS 1;
1 pPAY Lo ) G e e * rj

T . b
! ORpes oF: JONATHAN M. ESTEBO AND CARRIB L ESTEBO
"‘ PURPOSE/REMITI‘ER T I T _:. moor

4 OFFICIAL CHECK .
Location: 9508

Issued By Travelar's Exprags Company, Ins
D“W“PMMVM Bmk}kleu MT
1'«mw St 5 T N LN

L

e B

I'HWBI
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
A Y g e

S
—n——_"*'-'

WOS0EBLLER A" 1KO92005L 24RO LEO0 LOEAE EB 2"



000V Z061 L80 1008 [ 0=0TItNO00 Y 191A1S10211(TUBOS/10]AL28/WI0D SSAIDE ) MMAL//: SdiIY
NS I3A

$00T/81/8

I ENDOREr HERE

frartich ay e
24454

T EESHI ATV NG

T STARIP O LIGR OR G THH Wi

W
-3

" PEsg

x\

puez

G2 0BLLBDI00SYCM 1H5002 60N #8428 0%

AT T —

._?ﬁ

QQ=Fd 8rLI=T4L Erid=l
oATIH dHas  £-9200-0°6
ran2si

20L3SFCY

m»\m I FIVEANGRY e O

& FEQRHAY

A
- r=——A

——
o —

# Q0 000'ZCE
Innowy

Ll'hmwwcm

+00T/01750
31vC

OEH1L ST NI TEVIN
40 $33u] M1 Q) Avd

001700 QNY (INYEIMTOHL OAA L ALNIL fea
ORI SITRARY (01 1w
- BOET-SEE RY el
hmﬁwcma 8.98.«.-35;3

SAATOOIA OuALES U sy

,w»ﬁ.»@mun

See 30IHO WIOLHO  JUegIIRuf

5!5 igng 0 20N N PN TR g ROV BVM IO T o0 20U HINE 23R TR 4D R pwTall ns WS SRI7 éh S dHONUIT sue

UOISIIA D[GEIULL] MALA
8c:2l #0. 8180 4687 ON F1I4

ITHADT INGGHTLINT : A1

1X04

1 10 1 ASnt
3904

/1

1



3/29/04 11:15 AM

OMB No. 2502-0265

A. U.S. Department of Housing

and Urban Development

FINAL

Settlement Statement

B. Type of Loan

103496 102665

1.[ JFHA 2.[ JFMHA 3. [X] Conv. Unins.
4.1 JVA 5.[ ] Conv. Ins.
6. File Number 7. Loan Number

8. Mortgage Ins. Case No.

C. Note:

This form is furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement costs. Amounts palid to and by the settlement

agent are shown. Items marked ("POC") were paid outside the closing: they are shown here for information
purposes and are not included in the totals.

Carrie Estebo

D. Name of Borrower:
' Jonathon Estebo

E. Name of Seller:

The Rottlund Company, INC., 3066 Centre Pointe Drive North, Roseville, MN 55113

F. Name of Lender:
MN 55441

Summit Mortgage Corporation, 13705 First Avenue North, Suite 500, Plymouth,

G. Property Location:

2071 Clover Ridge Drive, Chaska, MN 55318

Clover Ridge Village Condomlnlums, Section 53

H. Settlement Agent:
Place of Settlement:

Stewart Title of Minnesota (952) 888-63563
1600 W. 82nd Strest, Suite 100, Bloomington, MN 55431

TIN:

41-1334840

I. Settlement Date: 3/30/2004

Gross amount due from borrower:

Disbursement Date: 3/30/2004

Gross amount due to seller:

100. 400,

101. Contract sales price 180,940.00 [401.  Contract sales price 180,940.00
102, Personal property 402, - Personal pfopeﬁy
103. Settlement charges to borrower (line 1400) »  3,836.94 |403.

104. 404.

105. 405.

e e e
106, City/town taxes 406.  City/town taxes
107. County taxes 407. County taxes
108. Assessments 408. Assessments
109. HOA Dues 409. HOA Dues

110. 410,

111, 411,

112, 412,

Gross amount due from borrower'

201. Deposn or earnest money

184,776.94

3,000.00

Gross amount due to seller:

180,940.00

501. Excess deposlt (see Instrucﬁons)
202. Principal amount of new loan(s) 144,752.00 |502, Settlement charges to seller (line 1400) 5,517.48
203. Existing loan(s) taken subject to 503. Existing loan(s) taken subject to
204, Application fee Credit ] 504, Payoff of first mortgage loan
205. 505. Payoff of second mortgage loan
208. . < 506. Deposit or earnest money 3,000.00
207. 507.
208. Seller Paid Closing Costs 508, Seller Paid Closing Costs

Cuty/town taxes 510. Clty/town taxes
211. County taxes 511. County taxes
212, Assessments 512, Assessments .
213.  HOA Dues . 513.  HOA Dues
214, ~ 514.
215. §15.
2186. 516,
217. 517.
218. 518.
219. . 519,
220. Total paid by/for borrower: - 147,752.00 [520. Total reduction in amount due seller: 8,517.48

Groés amount-dus to seller (line 420) -

Gross amount due from borrower (line 120) 184,776.94 1601. 180,940.00
302. Less amount paid by/for borrower (line '220) 147,752.00 {602, Less total reduction in amount due seller{line 520) 8,517.48
303. CASH (X)FROM ()JTO BORROWER 37,024.94 [603. CASH (JFROM (X)TO SELLER 172,422.52




e e R

y BIAUITR
700. . Total sales/broker commission * based on : $180,940.00 @ 2.7000% = $4,885.38 Paid From Paid From
Division of commission (line 700) as foliows: Borrower's Seller's
701, $4,885.38 to Edina Realty Funds at Funds at
702, Settlement Settlement
703. Commission paid at settlement $4,885.38 4,885.38
704.
705.  Administrative Fee
706 Administrative Fee
B T e i
801. Loan origination fee - to__Gabriel Financial Group (0.5%) 723.76
802.  Loan discount )
803. Appraisal fee to _Gabriel Financal Group 360.00
804. Credit report i to _Gabriel Financial Group 55.00
805.  Lender's inspection fee )
806. Mortgage insurance application fee
807, Assumption fee
808. Underwriting Fee
809. Flood Certification Fee to Summit Mortgage Corporation 18.50
810.  Tax Service Fee
811, Processing Fee to Gabriel Financial Group 4395.00 |-
‘1812, Messengder/Courier- to Summit Mortgage Corporation 25.00
813. Commitment Fee to  Summit Mortgage Corporation 595.00
814. Document Preparation Fee ’ -
815. Yield'Spread Premium .798% to Gabriel Financial Group POCL 1156.57
e e e e Hie ' ;
901. Interest from 3/30/2004 to 4/1/2004 at $24.1250/day for 2 days. - 48.25
902, Mortgage insurance premium for
903. Hazard insurance premium for
904,
905. VA Funding Fee
O e :
1001,  Hazard insurance
1002.  Mortgage insurance
1003.  City property taxes
1004.  County property taxes 2'mo.@ $50.0000 per mo. 100.00
1005, Annual assessments (maint.) ) -
1006.
1007.
1008,
Aggregate Adjustment
. Settlement or closing fee to_ Stewart Title of Minnesota 250,00
1102.  Abstract or title search
1103,  Title examination to Advantage Title 130.00
1104.  Title insurance binder
1105.  Document preparation
1106.  Notary fees
1107, Attorney's fees to
Includes above itéms no.:
1108.  Title insurance to Advantage Title 502.50
includes above items no.:
1109. Lender's coverage $144,752.00 $502.50
1110.  Owner's coverage $180,940.00
1111,  Site Review to Advantage Title 25.00
1112.. Name Search to Advantage Title 25.00
1113,  Assessment Search ) to Advantage Title 30.00
1114. ARM Endorsement ' to Advantage Title 50.00
1115.  Balloon Endorsement
R e e R
1201. Recording fees: Deed $20.00 Mortgage $31.00 51.00
1202,  City/county tax/: D Morigage $332.93 332.93 .
1203. _ State tax/stamps: Deed $597.10 __597.10
1204. . Conservation Fee to Carver County Treasurer 5.00 ! 5.00
1205.  Recording Service Fee to Stewart Title of Minnesota 40.00
1206. 2004 Taxes full year paid to Carver County POCS 1532.00
1301.  Survey
1302,  Pest inspection
1303. Payoff Processing Fee
1304.  Courier Fee to__Stewart Title of Minnesota 15.00
1305, Real Estate Closing Fee
1306.  Escrow for Completion/Repalrs
1307.  Escrow for Assessments
1308. Escrow Fee
1309.  Levied Special Assessments
1400. Total settlement charges (entered on lines 103, section J and 502, section K) 3,836.94 5,517.48




DISBURSEMENT REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

References in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.

Any item above containing ***** has been omitted due to text length limitations.
Borrower: Jonathon Estebo (SSN: 332-60-4899) Lender: Inter Savings Bank, fsb
Carrie Estebo (SSN: 475-11-5835) Edina
2071 Clover Ridge Drive 6545 France Ave. S., #130
Chaska, MN 55318 _ Edina, MN 55435
' (952) 920-6700

LOAN TYPE. This is a Variable Rate Disclosable Open-end Line of Credit Loan to 2 Individuals with a Credit Limit of $35,740.00.

PRIMARY PURPOSE OF LOAN. The primary purpose of this loan is for (please initial):
O Maintenance of Borrower’s Primary Residence.
X Personal, Family or Househdld Purposes or Personal Investment.
a Agricultural Purposes.

| Business Purposes.

SPECIFIC PURPOSE. The specific purpose of this loan is: HECL.

FLOOD INSURANCE. The property that will secure the loan is not located in an area that has been identified by the Director of the Federat Emergency
Management Agency as an area having special flood hazards. Therefore, although flood insurance may be available for the property, no special flood
hazard insurance is required by law for this loan.

DISBURSEMENT INSTRUCTIONS. | understand that no loan proceeds will be disbursed until all of Lender’s conditions for making the loan have been
satisfied. Please disburse the loan proceeds of $35,740.00 as follows:

Amount paid to me directly: $35,568.80
$35,568.80 Lender’s Check # Check Writing Availability
Other Charges Financed: $116.20

$9.00 Watercrest Flood Cert
$20.00 Recording Fee
$82.20 MRT

$5.00 Conservation Fee

Total Financed Prepaid Finance Char;ges: $55.00
$50.00 Doc Prep Fee
$5.00 Watercrest Life of Loan

Credit Limit: $35,740.00

TAX CONSEQUENCES. | understand that Lender makes no representation or warranty whatsoever conceming the tax consequences of this foan,
including the deductibility of interest, and that | should consuit with my own tax advisor for guidance on this subject. ! also agree that Lender shall not
be liable in any manner whq;sqever\shguld the interest paid on the loan not be deductible.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO DISCONTINUE ESCROW. If'my mortgage loan involves an escrow account for taxes and homeowner’s insurance, | may have
the right in five yéars to discontinue the account and. pay my own taxes and homeowner's insurance. IF | am eligible to discontinue the escrow
account, | will be-notified in five years,

FINANCIAL CONDITION. BY SIGNING THIS AUTHORIZATION, | REPRESENT AND WARRANT TO LENDER THAT THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE IN MY FINANCIAL CONDITION
AS DISCLOSED IN MY MOST RECENT FINANCIAL STATEMENT TO LENDER. THIS AUTHORIZATION IS DATED MAY 5, 2004.




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
FOURTH DIVISION

BKY 04-43963
Jonathan M Estebo,
Chapter 13 Case
Debtor(s).

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION
AND MOTION TO DISMISS OR CONVERT CASE

FACTS
The facts supporting the Trustee’s objection are summarized in the accompanying
motion and will not be repeated here. The Trustee also relies on the representations made

by the debtor in his Schedules.

LEGAL DISCUSSION

Section 1325(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code states the so-called “best interests of
creditors” test. Under this section, a proposed Chapter 13 plan can only be confirmed if:

the value, as of the effective date of the plan, of property to be distributed under
the plan on account of each allowed unsecured claim is not less than the amount
that would be paid on such claim if the estate of the debtor were liquidated under
chapter 7 of this title on such date.

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4).

The value of preferential transfers which are avoidable under 11 U.S.C. § 547
must be included in the “best interests of creditors” analysis. In re Larson, 245 B.R. 609
(Bankr. D. Minn. 2000). Here, the paper trail suggests that the debtor’s mother loaned
him $40,000, the bulk of which he used as a down payment on a house he purchased with
his wife. After closing on the sale of the house, the debtor took out a line of credit
secured by the home and used the bulk of these funds to repay his mother some $32,000.
Nothing in the documents provided to the Trustee indicates that the debtor’s mother took
a mortgage or other security interest in the property purchased with the money she
loaned; rather, this was clearly an unsecured loan. Nothing in the documents provided to
the Trustee indicates that there was any underlying note or other agreement setting forth
the terms of the repayment of the loan. Nothing in the documents provided to the Trustee
suggests that the subsequent home equity line of credit was “earmarked” for payment of
the loan from the debtor’s mother; rather, the debtor apparently had full control and
discretion over how the funds were to be disbursed. In re Anderson, 275 B.R. 264



(Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2002) (Earmarking doctrine not applicable where debtor had control
over which creditor was to be paid from funds acquired from another creditor). In short,
all of the elements of a preferential transfer appear to be made out: (1) a payment to or for
the benefit of a creditor, (2) on account of an antecedent debt, (3) made while the debtor
was insolvent?, (4) made within 90 days prior to the filing of the bankruptcy petition, (5)
that enables the creditor to receive more than she would have received on her unsecured
claim in a Chapter 7 liquidation.

The value of the preference is at least $16,000, yet the total payout to the debtor’s
unsecured nonpriority creditors is only approximately $1,990 — and that over a period of
three years. The Trustee contends that any payout over the length of the debtor’s
proposed plan that is less than the value of his nonexempt assets and avoidable transfers
violates 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4) and therefore confirmation must be denied.’

The Court has the power to dismiss or convert the debtor’s case for “cause,” and a
nonexclusive list of grounds for dismissal is included in the statute, 11 U.S.C. § 1307(c).
The Trustee argues that the conversion of the case is in the best interests of the debtor’s
creditors, so that a Chapter 7 trustee can be appointed to liquidate the preference claim.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, the Trustee respectfully requests that confirmation
of the debtor’s proposed Chapter 13 plan be denied, and that this case be converted to a
case under Chapter 7 of Title 11, United States Code.

Respectfully submitted:

Dated: September 29, 2004 e/ Thomas E. Johnson
Thomas E. Johnson, ID # 52000
Margaret H. Culp, ID # 180609
Counsel for Chapter 13 Trustee
310 Plymouth Building
12 South 6th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1521
(612) 338-7591

2 Insolvency is presumed during the 90 days immediately preceding the filing date. 11 U.S.C. § 547(f).
The 90-day period extends back in time from July 16, 2004, which clearly covers the date the debtor made
the $32,000 payment to his mother (May 10, 2004).

A more detailed analysis of the “best interests of creditors” issue would involve a
discussion of how to arrive at the net liquidation value of the debtor’s estate in a Chapter
7 case (i.e., after payment of the Chapter 7 Trustee’s fees and compensation and any
other administrative expenses in the Chapter 7 case), and comparing this figure to the
discounted value of the debtor’s proposed stream of payments over the five years of his
Plan. Unless the debtor challenges the issue, it is the Trustee’s contention that the “best
interests of creditors” test is only met if the total payout by the debtor to his unsecured
creditors is equal to or greater than the value of his equity interest in his nonexempt
assets.



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
FOURTH DIVISION

BKY 04-43963
Jonathan M Estebo,
Chapter 13 Case
Debtor(s).

UNSWORN DECLARATION FOR PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Thomas E. Johnson, employed by Jasmine Z. Keller, Chapter 13 Trustee,
declare that on September 29, 2004, | served Notice of Hearing and Motion Objecting to
Confirmation of Chapter 13 Plan, Memorandum of Facts and Law, and proposed Order
Denying Confirmation of Chapter 13 Plan and Converting Case on the individual(s) listed
below, in the manner described:

By e-mail:
United States Trustee
1015 United States Courthouse

h
300 South 4 Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415

By first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid:
Jonathan Estebo

2071 Clover Ridge Drive

Chaska, MN 55318

Gregory J. Wald, Esq.

Attorney at Law

3601 Minnesota Drive, Suite 800
Edina, MN 55435

And | declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed: September 29, 2004 lel Thomas E.
Johnson




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
FOURTH DIVISION

BKY 04-43963
Jonathan M Estebo,

Chapter 13 Case
Debtor(s).

ORDER DENYING CONFIRMATION OF CHAPTER 13 PLAN AND
CONVERTING CASE

At Minneapolis, MN, , 2004.

The above-entitled matter came on for hearing before the undersigned United
States Bankruptcy Judge on the Chapter 13 Trustee’s objection to confirmation of the
debtor’s proposed modified Chapter 13 plan and motion to dismiss or convert the case.

Appearances were noted in the minutes.

Upon the foregoing objection, arguments of counsel, and all of the files, records
and proceedings herein:

IT IS ORDERED:
1. Confirmation of the debtor’s Chapter 13 plan is DENIED.

2. This case is CONVERTED TO A CASE UNDER CHAPTER 7 OF TITLE 11,
UNITED STATES CODE.

Nancy C. Dreher
United States Bankruptcy Judge



